

Raph Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, PC
300 4th Street North
Great Falls, MT 59403
Phone: (406) 452-8566
Email: rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Attorney for Plaintiff-Intervenor

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

MONTANA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

MONTANA NURSES
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Intervenor

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, Montana
Attorney General, and LAURIE ESAU,
Montana Commissioner of Labor and
Industry,

Defendants.

Cause No. 9:21-cv-108

Hon. Donald W. Molloy

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. RELATIONSHIP TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 3

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Section 49-2-312 4

 B. The Montana Nurses Association 7

III. LEGAL STANDARD 8

 A. Summary Judgment Standard..... 8

 B. Declaratory and Injunctive Relief 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Section 49-2-312 denies MNA members equal protection of the laws..... 9

 1. Section 49-2-312 violates Article II, Section 4 of the Montana Constitution..... 10

 2. Section 49-2-312 violates the Fourteenth Amendment 20

 B. Federal law preempts § 49-2-312..... 22

 1. The Americans with Disabilities Act preempts § 49-2-312 22

 2. The Occupational Safety and Health Act preempts § 49-2-312 23

 3. The CMS rules preempts § 49-2-312..... 27

C. The Court should enter a permanent injunction.....27

V. CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. City of L.A., 559 F.3d 1046, 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)28

Armstrong v. State, 1999 MT 261, ¶ 41 n.6, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364.....14,18

Arneson v. State By & Through Dep't of Admin., Teachers' Ret. Div., 262 Mont. 269, 275, 864 P.2d 1245, 1249 (1993)19

Biden v. Missouri, 142 S. Ct. 647, 653 (2022)1,7,26

Caldwell v. MACo Workers' Comp. Tr., 2011 MT 162, 361 Mont. 140, 143, 256 P.3d 923, 926 (Morris, J.)11,19

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986)8

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)21

Donovan v. Royal Logging Co., 645 F.2d 822, 829 (9th Cir. 1981))24

Driscoll v. Stapleton, 2020 MT 247, ¶ 18, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386)12,19

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72, 79 (1990)2,22

Flower World, Inc. v. Sacks, No. 21-35641, 2022 WL 327075924

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n, 505 U.S. 88, 96 (1992)27

Gallinger v. Becerra, 898 F.3d 1012, 1016 (9th Cir. 2018)20

Gryczan v. State, 283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997)13

Hensley v. Montana State Fund, 2020 MT 317, 402 Mont. 277, 477 P.3d 106511,12

Jacobsen v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)17

Jaksha v. Butte-Silver Bow Cty., 2009 MT 263, 352 Mont. 46, 214 P.3d 124816,19

Reesor v. Montana State Fund, 2004 MT 370, ¶ 19, 325 Mont. 1, 7, 103 P.3d 1019, 1023.....19

Rincon Band of Mission Indians v. Harris, 618 F.2d 569, 575 (9th Cir. 1980)9

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 631 (1996)21

Satterlee v. Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Co., 2009 MT 368, 353 Mont. 265, 222 P.3d 566)11,19

Snetsinger v. Montana Univ. Sys., 2004 MT 390, ¶ 17, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445)12,13

Stand Up Montana v. Missoula Cnty. Pub. Sch., 2022 MT 15312,13

State v. Nelson, 283 Mont. 231, 941 P.2d 441 (1997)17

Timm v. Dept. of Pub. Health and Human Ser., 2008 MT 126, 343 Mont. 11, 184 P.3d 99419

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531, 543–44 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Wadsworth, 275 Mont. at 303, 911 at 1174.....10,13,16

Williams v. Brown, 567 F. Supp. 3d 1213, 1226 (D. Or. 2021)17,21

Statutes

§ 49-2-312, MCA.....(passim)

§ 49-2-313, MCA.....(passim)

Other Authorities

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a)8

28 U.S.C. § 22018

29 C.F.R. § 1910.103025

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)27

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A23

Court’s Order on Motion to Intervene, ECF No. 26 (Nov. 11, 2021)3

Court’s Order Motion to Dismiss, ECF No. 35 (Jan. 25, 2022)13

Court’s Order Entering Preliminary Injunction, ECF No. 53 (Mar. 18, 2022)25
